

No. 11-204

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL SHANE CHRISTOPHER, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

SMITHKLINE BEECHAM CORPORATION
dba GLAZOSMITHKLINE,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF CERTIFIED CLASS OF
PHARMACEUTICAL REPRESENTATIVES FROM
JOHNSON & JOHNSON AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

AASHISH Y. DESAI
Counsel of Record
DESAI LAW FIRM, P.C.
8001 Irvine Center Drive
Suite 1450
Irvine, CA 92618
(949) 842-8948
aashish@desai-law.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii-iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS
CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2
I. The Companies Arguments Have Already Been
Considered and Rejected in the Rules-Making
Process 4
 A. Promoters and Persuaders Do Not Fall
 Within the Outside Sales Exemption 4
 B. Strict Definition of Sales..... 4
 C. Promotional Work Does Not Constitute
 "Sales" 5
II. The DOL and Courts Have Consistently
Distiguished Between Promotion and Sales 7
III. DOL's Position With Regard to "Outside Sales"
Has Always Been Consistent..... 13
CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Clements v. Serco, Inc.</i> , 530 F.3d 1224, 1228 (10th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Gregory v. First Title America, Inc.</i> , 555 F.3d 1300, 1309 (11th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>In re Novartis Wage v. Hour Litigation</i> , 611 F.3d 141 (2nd Cir. 2010)	12, 13
<i>Jewel Tea Co. v. Williams</i> , 118 F.2d 202 (10th Cir. 1941)	16
<i>Jirak v. Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , 716 F.Supp.2d 740 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	10
<i>Wirtz v. Keystone Readers Service, Inc.</i> , 418 F.2d 249, 253, 260 (5th Cir. 1969)	13

Statutes

29 C.F.R. § 541.500(a)	14
29 C.F.R. § 541.500(a)(1)(i)	9, 10
29 C.F.R. § 541.500(a)(1)(i)-(ii)	8
29 C.F.R. § 541.501	8
29 C.F.R. § 541.503(a)	9, 14
29 C.F.R. § 541.503(b)	9, 10, 14
29 C.F.R. § 541.504	13
29 C.F.R. § 541.700(a)	8
29 C.F.R. §§ 541.501(b) and (d)	8
29 U.S.C. § 203(k)	8, 10

Regulations

69 Fed. Reg. at 22,162	11
69 Fed. Reg. at 22,162-22,163	11

Other Authorities

DOL Op. Letter 1994 WL 1004855 (Aug. 19, 1994).....	15
DOL Op. Letter 2006 WL 1698305 (May 22, 2006).....	15
DOL Op. Letter, 1998 DOLWH LEXIS 17, at *3, 7 (Feb. 19, 1998)	14
DOL Op. Letter, FLSA 2006-16, 2006 WL 1698305, at *2 (May 22, 2006)	14
"Executive, Administrative, Professional...Outside Salesman," Redefined, Wage and Hour Division, U.S. Dep't of Labor, Report and Recommendations, by Harold Stein, Presiding Officer (October 10, 1940) ("Stein Report").....	4, 5, 7
Report and Recommendations on Proposed Revisions of Regulations, Part 541, by Harry Weiss, Presiding Officer, Wage and Hour and Public Contracts Divisions, U.S. Dep't of Labor (June 30, 1949) ("Weiss Report").....	4, 7, 11
WH Opinion Letter FLSA 2006-16, 2006 WL 1698305 (May 26, 2006)	12
WH Opinion Letter 1194 WL 1004855 (Aug. 19, 1994).....	7, 12

Cases of Interest

Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp. (11-204)..... 1-2
Delgado v. Ortho-McNeil, United States District Court Case No. 8:07-cv-00263..... 1, 2
Yacoubian v. Ortho-McNeil, United States District Court Case No. 8:07-cv-00127 1, 2
